ORDINANCE 2024:05

CAPITAL ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF THE CAPITAL ORDINANCE (ORD. NO. 2021:03) ENTITLED: "CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW MILFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS POLICE EQUIPMENT IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH, APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF \$46,861 AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH SUM SO APPROPRIATED SHALL BE RAISED FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH," ADOPTED FEBRUARY 22, 2021.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of New Milford, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as

follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2021:03 entitled:

"CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW MILFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS POLICE EQUIPMENT IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH, APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF \$46,861 AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH SUM SO APPROPRIATED SHALL BE RAISED FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH"

adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of New Milford, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey (the "Borough") on February 22, 2021 is hereby amended to add the acquisition of computer upgrade equipment for the use of the Police Department to the purposes authorized, and shall hereafter read as follows:

"Section 1. The Borough of New Milford, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey (the "Borough") is hereby authorized to acquire the following equipment for the use of the Police Department in, by and for the Borough: (i) body cameras; (ii) defibrillators; (iii) speed radar equipment; and (iv) computer upgrade equipment. Said acquisitions shall include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor."

Section 2. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this amendatory bond ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication thereof after final passage.